ORDINANCE NO. 21-____

AN ORDINANCE ORGANIZING THE GOLD HILL NORTH BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT AND APPOINTING AN INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

WHEREAS, City Council received a Petition (the "Petition"), attached as Exhibit "A", filed pursuant to C.R.S. § 31-25-1205 for the organization of the Gold Hill North Business Improvement District ("District"); and

WHEREAS, in accord with the Business Improvement District Act, a public notice of the Petition has been given and published in the Colorado Springs Gazette, calling for a public hearing on the organization request set forth in the Petition, proof of publication for which is attached and made a part of this ordinance as Exhibit "B"; and

WHEREAS, based upon the Petition and other evidence presented to City Council, the Petition has been signed in conformity with Part 12 of Article 25 of Title 31, C.R.S., the signatures on the Petition are genuine, and the signatures represent the persons who own real or personal property in the service area of the proposed District having a valuation for assessment of not less than fifty percent of the valuation for assessment of all real and personal property in the service area of the proposed District and who own at least fifty percent of the acreage in the proposed District; and

WHEREAS, the petitioner has also provided an initial 2021/2022 Operating Plan and Budget for this District ("the Initial Operating Plan and Budget") which is attached and made part of this ordinance as Exhibit "C"; and

WHEREAS, the Petition and the Operating Plan and Budget set forth, among other things:

(a) The name of the proposed District, which shall include a descriptive name and the words "business improvement district", to wit "Gold Hill North Business Improvement District";

(b) A general description of the boundaries and service area of the District;

(c) A general description of the types of service or improvements or both to be provided by the District;

(d) The names of three persons to represent the petitioners, who have the power to enter into agreements relating to organization of the District;

(e) A specific statement that the initial Board of Directors are to be appointed by City Council;

(f) A request that City Council determine that the location of the proposed District and its service area be designated for new or redeveloped business or

commercial development;

(g) A request for the organization of the District; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 9-06, City Council approved the City Financial Policy Regarding the Use of Districts (the "Special District Policy") on January 24, 2006, providing for certain financial and other limitations in the use of special districts as an available method in financing public infrastructure, which is attached and made part of this ordinance as Exhibit "D"; and

WHEREAS, City Council conducted a Public Hearing on July 27, 2021 and heard all persons having objections to the organization of the District; and

WHEREAS, the Initial Operating Plan and Budget of the District adequately addresses the unique circumstances and contingences associated with the formation and ultimate location of the District.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. City Council finds and determines that it has jurisdiction in this matter

pursuant to the Business Improvement District Act, Part 12 of Article 25 of Title 31, C.R.S.

Section 2. City Council declares the organization of the Gold Hill North Business

Improvement District ("District") in a location designated by the City as a location for new

or redeveloped business or commercial development, which shall have the initial

boundaries and service area set forth in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated by

reference.

Section 3. The District shall be a quasi-municipal corporation and political subdivision of the state with all powers and responsibilities thereof except as also limited by the Initial Operating Plan and Budget as well as the Special District Policy. See Exhibits C and D attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

Section 4. Pursuant to C.R.S. § 31-25-1209(1)(b) and (d), City Council provides for a board of directors for the District which shall have five members. Each member shall be an elector of the District. The initial members of the board of directors shall be appointed by City Council. A subsequent election of the members of the District shall take place no later than November 2022. The board of directors shall carry out the responsibilities required of such board by the Business Improvement District Act and other law.

Section 5. The 2021/2022 Initial Operating Plan and Budget is approved and incorporated herein by reference, including the declaration of public interest and necessity for holding the elections contained therein. The District is authorized to proceed with an election on November 2, 2021 concerning such ballot issues and questions as shall be certified by the board of directors.

Section 6. The board of directors of the District shall file its future operating plans and budgets and amendments with the City Clerk for approval by City Council as provided in C.R.S. § 31-25-1211.

Section 7. The City Clerk is directed to file a certified copy of this ordinance with the County Clerk and Recorder of El Paso County, Colorado.

Section 8. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its final adoption and publication as provided by Charter.

Section 9. Council deems it appropriate that this ordinance be published by title and summary prepared by the City Clerk and that this ordinance shall be available for inspection and acquisition in the office of the City Clerk.

3

Introduced, read, passed on first reading and ordered published this _____ day of

_____, 2021.

Finally passed: _____

Council President

Mayor's Action:

Approved on _____.

Disapproved on _____, based on the following objections:

Mayor

Council Action After Disapproval:

- Council did not act to override the Mayor's veto.
- Finally adopted on a vote of _____, on _____.
- Council action on ______ failed to override the Mayor's veto.

ATTEST:

Council President

Sarah B. Johnson, City Clerk